Form13
Rule 1.26A/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986

s ormommacommmna R.1.26A(4)(a)/

Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4)(a) or R L 1 [ ] 54

Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04250992

Name of Company

KeTech Group Limited

I/ We
Chnstopher Kim Rayment, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

Dawvid Harry Gilbert, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD

supervisor(s) cf a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

| 10 August 2010 [

Aftach my progress report for the period

| 10 August 2014 [

to

| 09 August 2015 [

Number of continuation sheets (if any) attached

BDO LLP )
Pannell House For Official Use

159 Charles Street Insolvency Sectig

DRy

Ref 00154355/CKR/DHG/LCF/JS

SATURDAY

03/10/2015
Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE

.




KeTech Group Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

Comments on the progress and efficacy

of the Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA” or “Arrangement”)

The Group

It 15 now five years since the commencement of the CVA of KeTech Group Lirmted (“KGL”
or “the Company”), with two partners at BDO LLP, J M Wnght and D H Gilbert, being
appointed as Joint Supervisors following meetings of creditors and members held on 10
August 2010.

As you are aware J M Wnght resigned as partner at BDO LLP and was replaced as Joint
Supervisor of the CVA of the Company by mysetf (C K Rayment), by a Court order dated
23 January 2014,

| also replaced J M Wnght as Joint Supervisor of KeTech Defence Limted (“KDL”),
KeTech Systems Limted (“KSL”), Ditra Systems Lirmted (“DSL”}, and KeTech Limited
(“KL™), (all of which are in CVA and are together known as “the Group” or “the
Compames”}.

| attach an abstract of my receipts and payments account covering the pernod of this
report being 10 August 2014 to 9 August 2015 and from the commencement of the CVA
Also enclosed 15 a consolidated receipts and payments account for the Group.

Contributions

The CVA provides for the Group to freeze payments 1n respect of historic debts as at 10
August 2010 and make contributions from future trading profits over a five year period 1n
order to pay dividends n respect of these debts. The estimated total dividend 1s
expected to be circa 24p 1n the £, depending on the final quantification of the costs of
the Arrangements Monthly contnbutions totalling £900,000 were scheduled to be made
over a five year perod, however following the approval by the creditors of the Vanation
to the CVA | can confirm that the total contnbutions of £900,000 have been recewved
early to enable the CVA to be brought to a slight earlier conclusion

The contnbutions have been apportioned to each Arrangement having regard to the
proportion of creditors bound by that Arrangement according to the Statement of Affairs
included within the Proposal as updated having regard to claims receved and agreed.
The sum of £200,662.17 has been allocated to KGL. The Joint Supervisars will ensure that
the creditors of all Compames will receive the same dividend rate and will therefore be
treated equally To this end a reapportionment of the contributions received n the
Arrangements will be completed pnor to the declaration of the final dividend to
creditors As stated 1n the Proposal, to look at each Company individually would not be a
fair and constructive reflection of the businesses of the Compames given they are
mnextncably Unked, hence the “pooling” approach adopted.

Payments

A payment of £750 from the contributions received has been made to the independent
agents who assisted 1n the valuation of the Group’s assets for the purposes of the
Proposat. In addition, payments totalling £10,015 from the contnbutions recewed have
been made to the legal advisors who performed a review of the documentation, assisted
with the fihng of the Joint Nominees’ report and the Proposal in Court prior to the
meetings, advised on property related issues and advised on creditor claims where
required.




As above, these payments have been apportioned, or will be apportioned 1n due course,
to each Arrangement having regard to the proportion of creditors bound by that
Arrangement, and the sums of £98.62 and £2,823 77 have currently been allocated to
KGL respectively.

Since the 5% anniversary of the CVA, all creditors’ claims have been agreed. Therefore a
final reapportionment of costs 1s being undertaken before the final dividend to creditors
15 declared Other payments relate solely to stationery and postage required for the
distnbution of annual reports, statutory insurance costs and sundry expenses.

Supervisors’ Obligations and Potential for Increased Contributions

The Joint Supervisors have continued to closely momitor the Group’s performance and, i
this regard, have recewved the Group’s monthly management accounts and minutes of
Board meetings during the penod. In addition, | can confirm that the Group has supplied
six monthly summansed reports which have also been considered. Given the commercial
sensitivity of the information included, | am not providing details of the Group’s results
n this report.

As previously reported, 1f the level of cumulative profits over the duration of the
Arrangements are n excess of 20% of those forecast on a cumulative basis, as against the
forecasts ncluded within the Proposal, the Group shall pay 25% of that additional
cumulative profit to the Joint Supervisors to enable an increased dividend to creditors to
be paid. My review has confirmed that there are no ncreased contnbutions dunng this
penod.

At this stage 1t remains anticipated that a total cumulative dividend of circa 24p 1n the £
will be achieved, 1n accordance with the Proposal.

Other Funds

The sum of £3,500 (together with the interest accrued thereon) has been set aside from
the apportioned contnbutions receved to enable the Joint Supervisors to petition for the
winding Up of the Company in the event of a default and the subsequent failure of the
Arrangement, 1n accordance with the Proposal. These funds will be reteased to facilitate
the final dividend to creditors.

Tax Refund

As previously reported, n the first year of the Arrangement the Joint Supervisors of KDL
secured a corporation tax refund of £25,770, which was recewved into that Arrangement.
As the Proposal states that n the interests of fairness, the creditors of all Compamies will
recewve the same dividend rate, and therefore be treated equally, this receipt has also
been apportioned between the Compames. The sum of £3,388.77 has been apportioned
to KGL.

Dividends
There are no preferential creditors in this Arrangement.

In line with the Proposal, within this reporting penod, two dividends have been paid to
those unsecured creditors whose claims have been recewved and agreed

The first distrnibution 1n the penod to the unsecured creditors of KGL was made n
October 2014, representing a dwvidend of 3p in the £, and totalled £11,197.51. A second
distnbution totalling £14,929.99 was made 1n April 2015, representing a dividend of 4p 1n
the £




10

In the five year penod to date total dividends of 20p 1n the £ have been made.

A final Notice of Intended Dividend has been circulated to those creditors who have not
submitted claims, and it 1s my intention to pay a minth and final dvidend to creditors
shortly of circa 4p 1n the £.

Supervisors’ Remuneration

The creditors approved the Joint Supervisors’ remuneration being drawn on a time costs
basis at the creditors’ meeting held on 10 August 2010, and n the period covered by this
report, In respect of KGL only, | have drawn final fees of £1,950 bnnging the total
amount drawn smce the date of appointment to 11,750.00.

| attach a schedule which summanses the time costs accrued to 9 August 2015 and
ndicates the work undertaken 1n the five year pertod of the Arrangement for KGL only. A
total of 329.40 hours at a total cost of £62,097.10 has been spent adrmimisterning this
Arrangement, at an average hourly rate of £188.52. Costs and remuneration for other
Group companies are reported separately 1n the respective reports for each entity.

In the period of twelve months since my last report to creditors, a total of 67.35 hours
have been spent administering the case at an average charge out rate of £222.86 per
hour, giving time costs of £15,009.60. Attached 1s a schedule which summanses the time
costs from 10 August 2014 to 9 August 2015, and includes the work undertaken n that
respect

Please note that our time costs will not be recovered in full and that the balance of our
time costs will be wnitten off.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1
disbursements. All payments made are clearly detailed on the receipts and payments
account.

Additionally, my firm ncurs costs wn relation to postage, stationery, storage,
photocopying charges, telephone and fax costs. These disbursements are known as
category 2 disbursements and because they involve an apportionment of costs | require
the approval of creditors 1 will not be seeking the approval of creditors to draw
category 2 dhsbursements at this time

Additionally, dunng the course of this CVA, further best practice gudance has been
1ssued to Insolvency Practitioners and 1t 15 now the policy of BDO LLP to recharge mileage
expenses as a category 2 disbursement Therefore | am obliged to obtain creditor
approval for both the manner and the quantum of this expense. No mileage expenses
have been mcurred since the 1ssue of this guidance and therefore | will not be seeking
approval at tins time,

Summary

Each of the Compames are complying wath the terms of the Proposal and there have
been no acts of default. All contnbutions and financial information has been received
within the timescales specified in the Proposal and the subsequent Yariation. | anticipate
that my next report to creditors will be the final report, 1n accordance with my statutory
obhgations.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints 1n
respect of Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint




to me but are not satished with the response from me then you should wisit
http //www.bis.gov.uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Should you have any quenes regarding the content of this report please contact my
colleague Kaye O'Reilly

Dated 2 October 2015

- —————

C K Rayment
Joint Supervisor

Christopher Kim Rayment is authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner




Asset Realisations

Voluntary Contnbutions
Carporation Tax refund
Bank Interest Gross

Cost of Realisations

Supervisors Fees
Agents’ Fees

Legal Fees

Statwonery & Postage
Speafic Bond Premium
Bank Charges

Sundry Expenses

VAT Receivable

Notes

Distribution to Unsecured Creditors

Trade and Expense Creditors

Balance in Hand

Represented by

Current account
Petition Funds
VAT Input

VAT Output

NOTES

(- B E, I N PR

4

KeTech Group Limited
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Summary of the Joint Supervisors’ Receipts & Payments
For the Period from 10 August 2010 to 9 August 2015

Estimated to Realise

4 £

144,090 00

144,050 00

Receipts and Payments
to 9 August 2014
£ £

96,501 67
3,388 77

679 49

100,569 93

9,800 00
98 62
2,823 77
39378
184 50

(13,300 67)

48,522 52

(48,522 52)

38,746 74

35,169 30
3,577 44

38,746 74
—

Movements
to 9 August 2015
£ £
104,160 50
267 92
104,428 42
4,950 00
254 32
(2,204 32)
26,1327 50
(26,127 50)
76,096 60
—
76,031 39
14 35
33493
(284 07)
76,096 60

Receipts and Payments
to 9 August 2015

E

200,662 17
3,188 77
947 41

11,750 00
98 62
2,82377
648 10
184 50

74,650 02

[

204,998 35

(15,504 99)

{74,650 02)

114,842 34

111,200 6%
3,591 79
33493
(284 07)

114,843 34

Contributions totalling £900,000 have been received across the Group, with the sum of £200,662 17 being allocated to the Company having regard

A Corporation Tax refund of £25,770 has been received by Ketech Defence Limited, which has been apportioned on the same basis
Total agents' fees of £750 and legal costs of £10,015 have been paid across the Group
Twao dividends have been pald within the reparting pened

The sum of £3,500 has been set aside to enable the Joint Supervisars' to petition far the Winding Up of the Company in the event of default

All funds are held in interest beanng accounts

BDO LLP

125 Colmore Row
Birmingham

B3 35D

‘GACLIENTS\UOKeTech Group\innual Reports\Year 4 ReportR1 Consolidamd 2014 aax[Croup)]

€ K Rayment

Joint Supervisor

9 1202102015




KeTech Systems Limted
KeTech Defence Limited
KeTech Limited
Ditra System Limited
KeTech Group Limited
All in Company Voluntary Arrangement

Summary of the Joint Supervisors' Consotidated Receipts & Payments
For the Period from 10 August 2010 to § August 2015

Notes Estimated to Realise Receipts and Payments Movements Receipts and Payments
to 9 August 2014 to 9 August 2015 to 9 August 2015
£ £ |3 £ £ £ E f
Asset Realisations
Yoluntary Contributions 1 900,000 642,000 00 258,000 00 900,000 00
Corparation Tax refund 2 25,770 15 - 25,770 15
Bank Interest Gross 3,521 79 1,486 12 5,007 91
900,000 671,291 94 259,486 12 930,778 06
Cost of Realisations
Supervisors Fees {on account) 65,050 00 9,950 00 75,000 00
Agents' Fees 3 750 00 - 750 00
Legal Fees 3 10,014 60 - 10,014 60
Stationery & Postage 2,394 03 1,724 84 4,118 87
Specaific Bond Premum 1,048 00 - 1,048 00
Bank Charges 172 - 172
Sundry Expenses 15 00 - 2500
VAT Receivable - - .
{79,283 35) (11,674 84) (90,958 19)

Distribution to Unsecured Creditors

Trade and Expense Creditors 4 270,139 60 143,414 53 413,554 13
(270,139 60) (143,414 53) {413,554 13)
Balance in Hand 321,868 99 104,396 75 426,265 74

Represented by

Current account 304,006 18 103,990 38 407,996 56
Petition Funds 5 17,862 66 71 5% 17,934 25
VAT Input - 619 00 619 00
VAT Qutput {284 07) (284 07)
321,868 84 104,396 90 426,265 74

NOTES

Caontributions totalling £900,000 have been recewved across the Group

A Corporation Tax refund of £25,770 has been received by Ketech Defence Limited

Total agents' fees of £750 and legal costs of £10,015 have been paid across the Group

Two dividends have been paid wathin the reporting period

The sum of £3,500 has been set aside in each Arrangement to enable the Jomnt Supervisers to petition for the Winding Up of the Companies in the event
of defauit

&  All funds are held in interest beanng accounts

[C . S

BDO LLP C ¥ Rayment
125 Colmore Row Joint Supervisar
Birmingham

B3 35D

GACLIENTS\KWKcTech Group\Arpual Repors\ Year 4 RepoctiR1 Cocsolxiared 2014 xisx{Consolutited 9.8 15] 09 10 02/1072015




[sn1shom 641§ LTS0S PS5 =SRsphilshD

£10201T0 6560
z5 88l Ol £60'T9 OF 62€ SO 826’} 08 6t 06 ST0"9 SE GF 0L DIY'LL TR SE 5TT'1H 50 19 S5 ¥I6'SH S0 89 56 768'6 00 £7 V10l
£F 205 05 8541 o0s ¢ - - - - - - - - 05 Z¥r 0s b 00 9LE'L 0012 Ai0M 19100 %
B6 002 ot 0it's [Nt 0l 80F [T 1) SL¥E sz 0 09 srr'L oLs 00 S20'€ oL 91 §5 905°L 5v 9 0z 006't 144 Qansopp pu? LORNALIST
06 0£T or 9TL'S OB ¥T - - 07 ¥8 08 0 06 €51} [:1%4 §T 07 SL 09 e’ 0z L} L g4 4] 56 1 Bupsoday |
69 LLL 06 106'8 59 1§ OF ¥EF Q0 L 56 0L} ot e o4 S68't {1 ST LET'T 50T 0F 165'7 or 01 00 €48 SL Swizp J03|pail H
bELL 00 €T SE | - - . - 05 T1T s7 1 0% 81 010 - - - . sialjew askojduy o
00 567 0§ LEL 057 - - . - - - - - 05 LEL 052 - - ssonew paejad Bujpedy 4
SE 8P 0L Th6'E oL 4 - - - - 00 94¥ 08z - - 0s 89L oLt 08 L99 0Bt Buj|eap/suojies)|eas pue Jassy 3
Of EL) 00 b8y'CE 07 €61 59 681" 56 L} 00 9£L°¥ 00 5€ 0L L69°}) 09 69 SE ¥L5'S 5% O 09 94¥'9 0L 0¢ 0L 018'¢ 056 UPHRASIUWRR [R43U39
08 88 00z - - - - - - - - 00 9¥ 0z 0 D8 708 08 ABajenys pue Bujuueld 2
00 041 05 622 561 - - - - 05 67T SE 1 - - - . - wsunujodde uo sdaig g
. . - - - . . - - - - - . - - sJapew juaunuiodde alg v
Hid 3 g INRA sinoy Jenjup SINoH Jomep sINoH 3 anjep SN0} 9 anjep, SINOH J anjep SINOK 3 anjep SiNOK upjidsag
LYY ATENOH
JOVHIAY IV10L 24YLS YIHLO HOLYHLSININGY YOLVYLSINIWQY HOINIS HIDVNVW LNVLSISSY YIDYNYW YINLUV

510Z 3snBny 6 03 DLOT 5NNy O} Wouy poriad i 10 a|qexyjdde sayes pue padieya Wy jo Amwing

pajjuy dnoJp yoasay




[6Shea 6415 LTG0 SERTpMias MEs{ O

f1620120 vl0t
98 TIT 09 600°51 Gt L9 Or O8F ) L ST 194 1A 08 557 [ 09 ¥06°s 00 T8 Gl GE¥ ¥ ST 91 Q¥ 895°C il 8 WLOL
- - - - - - - - - - - - - . - HIOM IO N
98 1¥T 8T 6IL'F 06 L1 QL v¥ 90 - - - - 6L 602'Z S6 1L 05 LI5S 00 DE 12§°} ore 9.nso]2 puv wopnqinsig
0§ 69¢ ST 86Z'L 508 - - - - - - Sl Tl S0t 05 629° or9 09 94T 0590 Bupuoday |
L sre 65T 088 - - - - - - o9 91 11 4 5L 856 8Tt 0§ L8€ sT1 suwijepr J03jpaty H
. . - - . - - - - - - - - - - stayyew sakodwl o
- B - - - - - - - - - - - - - slenew pajejal Buppest J
Q0 562 05 ¥+ 05} - - - - - . - - 0§ Try 054 - - BujjeapsUcfIRS|IRIS pUR 1955V 3
08 LL} 5T 580'S 09 6T OL Gt¥ 059 87 19t Sl 08 s5F 97 01 069'C 0L ¥i 06 059 <138 4 0s 169 [ uopRIS|UpWpR [RIBUSD q
00 L9¥ 05 169 05t - . - - - - - . - - 05 169 0s i ABaieils pue 3ujuteld 5
- - - - - . - . - . - - . - Juaunuiedde ue sdags g
- - - - . - - - - - - - - - - Sleyjew Jusunuiodde alg v
Hid 3 7 AURA SIMoH EELTTY LT 3 anRA SINOH F anfep oy 3 anjep SHICH 7 anjeA sInoM 7 anjea sinoy uepdpRsag
1LYH ATHOQH
JOVHIAY I¥L0L 44Y.LS HIHLD YOLVHLSININGY YOLVYLSININAY HOINIS YIOVNYW LNVLSISSY HIOVNYW HINLHVY

%10z 1sn8ny § 01 ¥107 1snBny g1 wouy pelad ay) Jo) ajqeaydde se3w pue padseys swp jo Alewiuwing

PRIWI] dnoun yaaay




